

Robert L. Stepan  
Ryan R. Shaffer  
James C. Murnion  
Victoria K.M. Gannon  
Meyer, Shaffer & Stepan, PLLP  
430 Ryman Street  
Missoula, MT 59802  
Tel: (406) 543-6929  
Fax: (406) 721-1799  
rob@mss-lawfirm.com  
ryan@mss-lawfirm.com  
james@mss-lawfirm.com  
katy@mss-lawfirm.com

Matthew L. Merrill (appearing *pro hac vice*)  
Merrill Law, LLC  
1401 Delgany Street, #404  
Denver, CO 80202  
Tel: (303) 947-4453  
matthew@merrillwaterlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
BILLINGS DIVISION**

TRACY CAEKAERT, and CAMILLIA )  
MAPLEY, )  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
vs. )  
)  
WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT )  
SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC., and )  
WATCH TOWER BIBLE AND TRACT )  
SOCIETY OF PENNSYLVANIA., )  
)  
Defendants, )  
)

Case No. CV-20-52-BLG-SPW

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
SANCTIONS RE:  
DEPOSITIONS OF  
GARY BREAUX AND  
ALLEN SHUSTER**

///

///

///

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BREAUX AND SHUSTER.....	2
PRE-DEPOSITION OBSTRUCTION .....	5
OBSTRUCTION DURING THE DEPOSITIONS .....	6
1. Obstruction of Evidence About the U.S. Branch Committee .....	6
2. Shuster Lies About the Appointment Process for Local Elders.....	8
3. Obstruction of Evidence About the Organization’s Policies for Handling Reports of Child Sexual Abuse .....	10
4. Obstruction of Evidence Related to WTNY, WTPA, and CCJW.....	14
5. Obstruction of Evidence About the Service Department.....	19
ARGUMENT .....	22
1. Sanctions for Pre-deposition Conduct.....	22
2. Sanctions for Obstruction / Deception During the Depositions.....	23
a. Breaux and Shuster are dishonest about the U.S. Branch Committee.....	23
b. Lies and obstruction regarding the Governing Body’s role in the appointment of elders. ....	24
c. Shuster and Breaux are dishonest about the Organization’s policies for handling allegations of child sexual abuse.....	25
d. Breaux and Shuster are dishonest about what the Organization’s corporations do. ....	26
e. Shuster is not candid regarding what the Service Department does.....	27
WTNY’S CONTROL OVER BREAUX AND SHUSTER.....	27
SANCTIONS .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alexander v. Caraustar Indus., Inc.*,  
930 F. Supp. 2d 947 (N.D. Ill. 2013)..... 28

*Chamberlain v. Les Schwab Tire Ctr. of California, Inc.*,  
No. 2:11-CV-03105-JAM, 2012 WL 6020103 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 3,  
2012) .....23, 24, 25, 26, 27

*Combs v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.*,  
927 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 23

*Da-Silva v. Smith's Food & Drug Centers, Inc.*,  
No. 2:12-CV-00595-GMN, 2013 WL 2558302 (D. Nev. June 8,  
2013) ..... 23, 24, 25, 26

*Dotson v. Bravo*,  
202 F.R.D. 559 (N.D. Ill. 2001) ..... 29

*Pope v. Fed. Exp. Corp.*,  
138 F.R.D. 675 (W.D. Mo. 1990) ..... 29

*Primus Auto Fin. Serv.s, Inc. v. Batarse*,  
115 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 22

*Sell v. Country Life Ins. Co.*,  
189 F. Supp.3d 925 (D. Ariz. 2016) ..... 23, 26, 27, 28

*U.S. v. Norman*,  
87 F. Supp 3d 737 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....23, 27

*United States v. Associated Convalescent Enterprises, Inc.*,  
766 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 22

*United States v. Mandujano*,  
425 U.S. 564 (1976)..... 28

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1927..... 22
